Assets

US Dollar  676 2,227

THE FIJI SUGAR CORPORATION LIMITED   Page 32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024

NOTE 5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONT’D)

ii)   Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Corporation is mainly exposed to the currency of USA.

The following table details the Corporation’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Fiji dollar
against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key executive management personnel and represents executive
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. If the FJD
strengthen/weaken by 10% against the USD with all other variables held constant, pre- tax profit
impact is as follows:

 Change in

USD rate
Effect on profit

before tax
  $’000

2024 +10% 6,802
 -10% (8,313)

2023 +10% 8,432
 -10% (10,712)

iii) Price and volume risk

The Corporation is exposed to world sugar price for bulk sugar exports. The Corporation is also
exposed to world molasses price for molasses exports.

From 1 October 2009, Fiji’s quota access to the EU was governed by a new regional Economic
Partnership Agreement. With effect from 1 October 2017, Fiji enjoys a continuation of market access
on quota free and duty-free terms, with pricing linked to prevailing market prices in the EU, which
in turn is driven by world sugar prices. The exposure of Fiji to world sugar price dynamics has thus
increased from 1 October 2017.

[…]

Assets

US Dollar  676 2,227

THE FIJI SUGAR CORPORATION LIMITED   Page 32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2024

NOTE 5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONT’D)

ii)   Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Corporation is mainly exposed to the currency of USA.

The following table details the Corporation’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Fiji dollar
against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key executive management personnel and represents executive
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. If the FJD
strengthen/weaken by 10% against the USD with all other variables held constant, pre- tax profit
impact is as follows:

 Change in

USD rate
Effect on profit

before tax
  $’000

2024 +10% 6,802
 -10% (8,313)

2023 +10% 8,432
 -10% (10,712)

iii) Price and volume risk

The Corporation is exposed to world sugar price for bulk sugar exports. The Corporation is also
exposed to world molasses price for molasses exports.

From 1 October 2009, Fiji’s quota access to the EU was governed by a new regional Economic
Partnership Agreement. With effect from 1 October 2017, Fiji enjoys a continuation of market access
on quota free and duty-free terms, with pricing linked to prevailing market prices in the EU, which
in turn is driven by world sugar prices. The exposure of Fiji to world sugar price dynamics has thus
increased from 1 October 2017.